

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/30/2019 4:26 PM

No. 367959-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ALEX MICHAEL JONES, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF SPOKANE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE JULIE McKAY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
Attorney for Alex M. Jones
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain A Conviction
 For Possession Of A Stolen Motor Vehicle..... 8

 1. No Rational Trier Of Fact Could Find That Mr. Jones
 Withheld Or Appropriated The Car To The Use Of Another
 Other Than The True Owner Or Person Entitled Thereto. 9

 2. The Evidence Was Insufficient For Any Rational Trier
 of Fact To Conclude Mr. Jones Knew The Vehicle He Had
 Purchased Was Stolen. 12

 B. The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Prejudiced Mr.
 Jones’s Right To A Fair Trial Requiring Reversal. 15

 1) A Curative Instruction Would Not Have Obviated Any
 Prejudicial Effect On The Jury. 17

 2) The Misstatement Of Law Had A Prejudicial Effect.. 18

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015)	16
<i>State v. Baeza</i> , 100 Wn.2d 487,670 P.2d 646 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Boehning</i> , 127 Wn.App. 511,111 P.3d 899 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Couet</i> , 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> ,150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	15
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)	19
<i>State v. France</i> , 180 Wn.2d 809, 329 P.3d 864 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	20
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010)	9
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)	13
<i>State v. McPhee</i> 156 Wn.App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (rev. denied, 169 Wn.2d 1028 (2010))	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 60 Wn.App. 767, 807 P.2d 893 (1991)	8
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 72 Wn.2d 269, 432 P.2d 857 (1967)	13
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 118 Wn.2d 585, 826 P.2d 152 (1992)	10
<i>State v. Portee</i> , 25 Wn.2d 246, 170 P.2d 326 (1946).....	12
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 292, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980)	20
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	16
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013)	9
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)	9

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	8
---	---

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	8
<i>Rhodes v. City of Roseburg</i> , 137 F.3d 1142, (9 th Cir.) (1998)	10

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, §22	8, 15
Const. art. 1, §9	20
U.S. Const. Amend. 6	8

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.010(11).....	10
RCW 9A.56.068	9
RCW 9A.56.068(1).....	10, 12
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	10, 12

Jury Instructions

WPIC 10.02.....	17
